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1.0 INTRODUCTION

As requested by the Department, URS has prepared this Project Management Work
Plan/Budget Estimate (PMWP) to address design, construction, and O&M for four active venting
remediation systems located near the North Franklin site (Site No. 8-49-002), continued O&M for

the existing active venting remediation system, and preparation of a soils management plan.

The scope and budget presented herein amends the scope and budget presented in the
PMWP dated July 2003. One new task was created to cover additional work requested by the
Department. The budget for the additional task is $106,681 which increases the total work
assignment budget to $630,257.
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2.0 PROJECT TEAM

The URS project team will include those personnel currently working on the project.

Key team members include:

Project Director — John C. Gorton

e Project Manager — Charles Dusel, Jr.

e Senior Project Engineer — Craig W. Pawlewski, P.E.

¢ Project Engineer — Donald A. McCall, P.E.

e Project Quality Assurance Officer — James Lanzo, P.E.
e Project Chemist — Jim Lehnen

¢ Site Inspectors/Technicians — Scott McCabe, Kevin McGovern

Proposed subcontractors for the additional work tasks, and their roles on the project, are

as follows:

e Severn Trent Laboratories (STL) — air analysis

e Mitkem — water analysis

URS will also subcontract construction and startup of the active venting systems. The

subcontractor will be chosen after system design, and the construction contract bidding and award

are completed.

URS understands the requirements of Minority Business Enterprise (MBE) and Women
Business Enterprise (WBE) participation, and will make good faith efforts to subcontract at least
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15 percent and 5 percent of the total contract price to New York State MBEs and WBEs,

respectively.
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3.0 DESCRIPTION OF TASKS

One new task will be added to the North Franklin Street Work Assignment to address
new remediation systems and continued O&M of the existing system. The task is described

below. The task budget (along with the total revised budget) is included in Appendix A.

3.1 Task 13: Additional Active Venting Installation

Task 13 includes five subtasks which are described below.

3.1.1 Subtask 13.1: Existing System O&M

Under this subtask, URS will be responsible for O&M of the existing active venting

. system for a period of two years.

Budget Assumptions

e A URS technician will visit the site four times during the two-year period for O&M.

The technician will collect two air samples during each visit.

e During one of the site visits, the URS technician will collect samples from ten
monitoring wells. Samples will be analyzed for VOCs. One trip blank and one

MS/MSD sample will be analyzed.
e A URS technician will visit the site once for disposal of IDW.
e A DUSR will be prepared for the groundwater analysis.

e An inspection letter report will be prepared for each visit to the site.
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Deliverables
e Five (5) site visit reports (including one for IDW vdisposal).

e One (1) DUSR for groundwater analyses.

3.1.2 Subtask 13.2: Soil Gas Conduit Installation and Sampling

Under this subtask, URS will install and sample soil gas monitoring points in the vicinity

of the site.

Budget Assumptions

e URS will subcontract a geoprobe contractor/driller to install ten (10) soil gas

monitoring points.
o URS will provide oversight for two days to supervise drilling.
e URS will return to the site, approximately 2 weeks after drilling, to sample soil gas.

e Eleven samples (10 samples and 1 duplicate) will be collected and analyzed for

VOCs.

Deliverables

e One (1) sampling report including logs for all soil gas monitoring points.

3.1.3 Subtask 13.3: Indeor Air Sampling

URS will investigate and sample locations in the vicinity of the North Franklin Street site

to evaluate impacts of VOCs in groundwater on indoor air quality.
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Budget Assumptions

e Four locations will be surveyed and sampled.

e A two man crew will perform field work. It is assumed that the field effort will be

completed in one week.

e It is assumed that eight 8-hour air samples will be collected.

Deliverables

e One sampling report will be prepared that addresses all locations sampled.

3.1.4 Subtask 13.4: Remediation Systems

URS will prepare design documents for subsurface depressurization (SSD) systems.
These documents will be used to solicit bids for construction by qualified bidders. The

Contractor awarded the project will be a subcontractor to URS.

Budget Assumptions

e Four (4) SSD systems will be installed.

e Two engineers will visit the site prior to initiating design to obtain data

(measurements, etc.) for the design of the SSD systems.

e URS will submit a draft design to NYSDEC for comments. After comments have
been addressed to the satisfaction of the NYSDEC, the design will be used to solicit
bids from qualified Contractors. It is assumed that all four systems will be bid under

one contract.

e One drawing will be prepared for each system and contract documents will be in a

form similar to those for the active venting system at the North Franklin site.
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o URS will issue a Request for Quotation (RFQ), evaluate bids, award the contract, and

prepare a subcontract agreement.
e An engineer will attend an onsite prebid meeting.

e It is assumed the construction will be completed in 10 working days, and that a URS

inspector will be on site for 8 hours a day during construction.

e Engineer will review Contractor submittals.

The Contractor will develop his own Health and Safety Plan for the work.

Deliverables
o Draft and final Contract Documents for SSD systems installation.

¢ Final Construction Certification Letter Report.

3.1.5 Subtask 13.5: Soils Management Plan

Under this subtask, URS will prepare a Soils Management Plan to be used in the event
that construction is preformed at the site. The plan shall be in accordance with NYSDEC

guidelines.

Deliverables

o Draft and final Soils Management Plan.
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4.0 PROJECT SCHEDULE

A project schedule for the new task including deliverable dates is presented in Table 1.
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5.0 PROJECT COST

An estimate of project cost is presented in Appendix A.
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TABLE 1

PROJECT SCHEDULE

Work Element
Submit Work Plan
NYSDEC Issues Notice to Proceed
Install Soil Gas Conduit
Soils Management Plan
Indoor Air Sampling
Soil Gas Sampling
Indoor Air Sampling Report
Soil Gas Sampling Report
Draft Design
NYSDEC Comments on Draft Design
Issue Contract Documents for Bid
Pre-Bid Meeting
" Award Subcontract
Contractor Submittals
Installation of Systems
First O&M Site Visit
Second O&M Site Visit Report
Second O&M Site Visit (Including Groundwater Sampling)
Second O&M Site Visit Report (Including Groundwater Sampling)
Third O&M Site Visit
Third O&M Site Visit Report
Fourth O&M Site Visit
Fourth O&M site Visit Report

N:A11173258.000000\WORD\May 2005 Act.Vent.Sys.Con.&0&M.doc
05/31/2005 11:37 AM

Date Completed
May 31, 2005
June 6, 2005
June 17, 2005
June 20, 2005
June 24, 2005
July 1, 2005
August 5, 2005
August 12, 2005
September 2, 2005
September 9, 2005
September 21, 2005
September 28, 2005
October 12, 2005
October 28, 2005
November 18, 2005
December 9, 5005
January 20, 2006
June 9, 2006
July 21, 2006
December 8, 2006
January 20, 2007
June 8, 2007
July 20, 2007



APPENDIX A

PROJECT BUDGET ESTIMATE
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SCHEDULE 2.11(a)
Summary of Work Assignment Budget Estimate
North Franklin Street Site Active Venting System Installation
Work Assignment D003825-09.5
1) Direct Salary Costs (Schedules 2.10(a) and 2.11(b))

2) Indirect Costs (Schedule 2.10(g))

3) Direct Non-Salary Costs (Schedules 2.10(d)(e)(f) and 2.11(c)(d))

Subcontract Costs
Cost-Plus-Fixed-Fee Subcontracts (Schedule 2.10(e) and 2.11(e))

Name of Subcontractor Services to be Performed

$144,030

$174,276

$43,728

Subcontract Price

4) Total Cost-Plus-Fixed-Fee Subcontracts

Unit Cost Subcontracts (Schedule 2.10(f) and 2.11(f)

Name of Subcontractor Services to be Performed

Subcontract Price

A) ISOTEC In-Situ Oxidation
B) Geologic (WBE) Well Installation
C) H2M Analytical

D) Roger's Fence Company (WBE)
E) Roger’'s Fence Company (WBE)
F) Reece Crane & Rigging, Inc.
G) Geologic NY, Inc. (WBE)
H) Northern Technical Services
1) The Copy Cat (MBE)
J) Air Toxics, Ltd.
K) The Copy Cat (MBE)
L) GeoLogic NY, Inc. (WBE)
M) Geologic NY, inc. (WBE)
N) Roger's Fence Company (WBE)
O) Ecology & Environment
P) Mitkem Corporation (MBE)
Q) ITS Environmental
R) Geol.ogic NY, Inc.(WBE)
S) Mitkem Corporation (MBE)
T) STL
U) EQ-EWM!
V) Gelogic NY, Inc.(Task 13 2005)
W.) STL(Task 13 2005)
X.) Mitkem(MBE) (Task 13 2005)

Fence Removal

Fence Instailation
GWET Relocation
Geoprobe & Previous Soil Transfer
Well Decommissioning
Reproduction

Air Analysis
Reproduction
Geoprobe Sampling
Test Pits

Fence Relocation
Laboratory Analysis
Laboratory Analysis
Laboratory Analysis
Tripod-Mounted Sampling
Laboratory Analysis
Laboratory Services
Construction Services
Drilling

Laboratory Services
Laboratory Services
Construction Services

Y.) Remediation Contractor(TBD)(Task 13 2005)
Z.) Queen City(WBE)(Task 13 2005)

Copying
5) Total Unit Cost Subcontracts
6) Subcontract Management Fee
7) Total Subcontract Costs (lines 4 + 5 + 6)
8) Fixed Fee (Schedule 2.10(h))
Note: 12% Fee for Tasks 1 through 3, 10% all other Tasks.

9) Total Work Assignment Price (lines 1 +2 + 3+ 7 + 8)

Date Prepared:
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$79.145
$14,414
$17,315
$2,150
$3,150
$2,000
$5,844
$5,538
$300
$600
$100
$2,300
$6,055
$2,216
$6,690
$3,025
$2,382
$1,700
$1,320
$2,772
$29,050
$4,260
$12,900
$1,500
$20,000
$70

$226,796
$7,777

$234,573

$33,651

$630,257

05/31/05

5/31/2005 10:35 AM



WY 8201 S0021LEs

SHNOHE AFHOS\E TVIAFOSGO T4 1 ZPANTIONT00000 BGZELL I N

150D JogeT [Bjoiqns s1eak Yoea pue Jeak yoes oy Mol aje) Auejes aBeiane suo asn sieak sidyinw 104,

0E0'vPLS L18'L$ 8c2'2$ yOL'v$ G29'2¢3 [ 15¥'8e$ [ 686'v2$ | 0/9°¢3 SYE'LYS [S2ees | Gov'es $) 1509 10qe7 1004)q (B0
2195 202 $91 [ [ (= 806 9/ 0001 ov 99 SINOH [e30]
-1 yse]]
0c8 00'8¢ 00841 00881 00'vZl 0019 00 0% 0081 008} 00Z uoisnu| JodeA fI0S - €1 ¥SEL -/| %Sel
082 (3 [24 [ 09 08 95 [ W20 BUNUSA 8AlOY - 1 ¥Sel -9j Jsel
S6% 0¢ 0z 0Ll ¥91 891 3 uoneleysu| Buusp 8AROY - [ ¥SEL -G| ¥Sel]
£5 2 [£2 ¥Z ! Ueld YJOM - 0L ¥SBL -p| JSeLl
¥82Z ol ol 09 0¢ ovl [ [} [2 Buniodey - 6 ¥sel -¢| Jse]
0S€ 09 ¥Z1L 06 09 01 9 uoneloysay aiS - Gg ¥SeL -z| ¥sel|
191 0% 8 ¥ 0% 01 [2 ! [EAOWSY [IMO - Bg %SEL -1} YseL
D [2 ol 9z Z5 ov 2 0¥ 2 Buidwes jog Kiojeujucd - 97 ¥SBL -0 Ysel
[2%4 [2 8 avl 89 2 0¥ 2 W4BISIsAQ J3L0SI - 4L %58 - 6 sel
05 2 ol ¥S1 ove ov 2 [24 [ uogoe||0D SjdWes / UoRejiejsu| [|OAA - L YSBL - g Xsel
16 4 [4 (4 (14 02 [ [ Apnis Kiojeioqe - 9)sBL - / ¥Sel
092 [Z4 8 9¢ (23 [z ¥ [ [ z Ue|d }IOM ApniS 16iid - G YSBL - g ysel
98 9¢ 0z 61 6 z MIOM SNOIABId -  YSBL - G )Sel
0ES 0l 0l 0¢ 05¢ [Z4} 8 suonebysaaut ejusweiddng - € §SB - ¥ ¥SEL]
¥69 [}4 [i}4 [ Ov¥ 22 ol W80 -aZ ¥sel - ¢ sel
0vS 0z oLl 0z¢ 08 ol BisJaAQ uojdNIsuU0) - BZ ¥SBL - ¢ ¥Se ]
3 v ¥C It B SUB|J SHOM - | ¥SEL - | JSB]
88°01% 06 71§ gz 8L$ 50228 5092$ L11E$ 86 /€S 80°L¥$ 2696 | 22€98 (507002 1eaA) ($) 918y Kees Bay,
ov'v1$ ¥9°L1$ 1€ 128 L1°62% 11°0€8 8v'5v$ €119% {"p0-£00Z 1eax) (3) syey Mees ‘Bay,
16€18 S0°ZLS 85°02% ZEves 01628 G6°€PS 90'65% (" €0-200Z 1eaA) () spey Kejes ‘bay,
o1'6$ G521$ 861 15818 v6'12$ ¥z 9c$ 16°18$ ¥9'658 80° LS | 226s$ (" 00-6661 1e8A) ($) 818y Aejes Bav,
58'8$ %453 98'v1$ ¥6°L1% 6L°12% ogGes 68°0¢$ 0€'8€$ 6v'S¥$ | P 158 (" 6678661 1e8A) () 818y Krees Bav.
5583 (VLS SEPLS £eLLS 8t 02$ 05'¥Z$ 58'628 00°£$ S6'EYS | EL6V$ (T 86-L6611e3) ($) eey Aeles Ay,

‘SIH d0qe] 1deig [e30L ‘upupy 1 7] ] Al A N A [T Xi uoneayisseld 1oqe

pejebpng sinoy 10qeT 3oe4q

(@)11°Z sinpayos

§°60-528€00Q Juswubiissy yaopm
uonejiesu| WwaysAg Bunuap aAndY alg Jai}S uIPjURI] YMON

S0/16/50 pesedeid ajeq uopesodiod SuN



WY 8201 S00uES SEVTIOQ"E UIHOSIE F1NAFHOSI0 811 2PImARNTIOXTI0000 BSCEL N

[ 95°620'vvis 8E°/18'LS | ¥I'8EZ'TS | ¥L'¥0L'VS | BE'GZ9'2ZS | 95°0Sp'8ES | 2.°886'v2$ | 21 02928 | 9ESVE LbS | 0B ¥ZE 28 | 96 pOPES SINOH [ej0]
0zZZ'ves 02'995% 82°052°¢$ | OV'ShL'¥S | OZ0EZ'ES | 889661 | 0261518 | bc 08685 | 95900'L8 | »5 9218 uoisnyd) J6deA 1105 - €1 ASEL -Z| Ysel]
280'8% 09'sves 9e'cehs PS¥2LS 0Z015'1$ [ 08'80¥'¢$ 88'9¥5'cS CI444%3 W80 Bunuap Aoy - Z1L ¥se -g| yseL
LE8'GLS 0cZL¥$ 09'LL¥S 0267928 | o¥2iLvS 09'€8¢€™/$ 81'L/1$ uonejieisu] Bunusp Aoy - | L YSeL G| 3se]
898°1$ $9'55% 0’8698 08'%50°1$ 90'65% Uejd JIOM - 0L ¥Sel - ¥sel
L1€718 09'L6$ 056218 0Z%l1'LS | 08'8EYS 09°€/9'e$ 0z2'681°1$ [ 08°0LtS 80°€1Z$ Bunioday - g JseL -g) JSeL
£8€'88 09'6p5$ 89°20€C$ 0919628 ov'g/ees [ 080.vS 29'61£8 uohjelojsay a)S - g8 Xsel -Z| ysel
992'cs 0b'99¢cs 0¥'001$ [R5 02'/8/% 0y’ 968 e'88ls 12658 [BAOLdY LIMO -Bg YSsel -1| Jsel]
1£8'%8 ¥9'9¢c$ 08'002% 28Z8¥% 88°0vL'1$ [ 09'6¥0'1$ | 8872218 09'585'L$ 80'€123 Bujidwes (log Kicjeulijucd -9/ ¥sel -0l ¥Sel
65598 $9'9¢e3 0¥'00L$ [ZAIYN4] 2ev8L'lS [ 88/218 09'685'LS 80'€128 WbisisAQ O310SI - 92 ¥sel - 6 se]
16118 $9'9¢e$ 08'002% 8/698C¢ | 0969¢S$ [ 096¥0'1$ | 887218 SL¥vL'LS $5°9018 uoosjjo] 3|dwWeg / uoneelsul [IM - BL Ysel - g ise]
€8Y'2$ 2e8ls 01'5¢$ 292818 00°959% 0p'6£9% 96'¥568 $5°901$ ApnmiS Aiojeloqet - g ¥seL -/ sel
0¥5'9$ 8’6123 0¥'00L% 25'899% 95°925% 9/'€52'¢$ | 88°/Z1L% 9. LbELS [ Zc88ls $5°9018 ueld oM ApniS J0lid - G ¥SEL - g usel
69028 25'899% 08'8e¥s 95°'86¥%% 9.'96€$ $5'901$ HIOAA SNOIABIG - ¥ %SBL - G ¥sey
628°Z1% 05°68% 0S'erLS 06’6153 00891728 00'7iS'v$ ¥8°26€$ suopebisaau| jgyusis|ddng - ¢ sl - dse]
156 p1$ [ 00°/82% 0625228 | 0Z'1il0'6S 00'8€2Z8 0e'/6¥$ W80 -qz %sel - gysel
880'C}1$ 00°LLLS 0£'906'1$ | 09°€55'9% 00°096'2$ 0e'/67$ WBISIBAQ UORONSUOD - BZ HSE] - 2 B
$OELS 0Tves 25 16¥3 00'629% 61°6v1$ SUB| JOM - | Jsel - | ysel

88°0L$ 06'y1$ 9z'8L$ k443 60'923 21°1e$ 86'/€$ 80°2¢3 26'S5$ L2°€98 S3]eY G0-700Z SBBIoAY
or'yL$ $9'LL$ 1e'1e8 11°62$ 110e$ 8¥'5b3 €119¢ Sajey ¥0-£00Z SBeIory
16°€L$ S0'LLS 85°02$ [ 01628 S6'EY$ 90'65% sajey £0-200Z abelany
91'6$ [FLR4TS 8ESLS 15818 6123 ¥2'9zs 16'1€$ yo'6es 80°LbS L2°€88 S3]eY 00-6661 SbeJoAY
68'8% ZLZL$ 98'vL$ $6°L1% 61128 9£'628 68°0¢$ 0e'ges [ LS ¥'18$ S8JEY 66-8661 SPEIOAY
§5'8% LLLLS SEVLS £€€/18 8% °0Z$ 05'ves 68'62% 0028 s6'cys £2°6¥$ Sa)ey 86-/66} ODEISAY
SIv1lol Uiupy | 1l 1] Al A IA IIA Xl uojjeayisse|d Joqe

a31390N4g S1SOJ ¥O8Y1 L2341a

(dnyseq)LL'z IINAIHIS

§°60-§28£00Q Juawiubissy YoM
uohe||eysu] weysAg Bunuap sARoy 8)iS 198438 UIPUEI] YLON

S0/LE/50 :pesedaid ajeq uonesodion suN




WY BZ:0L S00ZIES

(uoneseda.d 196pnq pue |09 uew; Jayio)
juewdoeAsq ue|d Yop(y
sjoenuooqns doasq (g
yswabeuew Aq ybisiano eauyosy (z

SMaINS1 DOVD (1

'SB YONS SSI)IAlO. apnjoul jou
PINOM JNOY SANBASIUIWPE 103[01d/10RIU0D

sue|d Suyels pue juswabeuew
weiboid abeuew pue juswaiduw) (9
sjoeJjuooqns abeuely (g
Aiojuanu| Juswdinbg -
sejepdn jsij 34SN -
S8ouemo||esip/senssi JuswAed o) puodsey -
dvD Aluuow asedaid pue aasieng -
uoiesedald dvd (v

NINOY ™87 03HOSIE FINCIHISIS0 34 LZPONABIIIONTO0000 ¥SZELLLIVN

Hodey uonezinn IgW/WN Alujuow asedald -
a|npayos ssaiboid ya slepdn -

Hodau josloid Apjuow asedald -

smalnal ssasboud Jonpuod -

ss21604d (VM) Juswubissy YIo0p manay (z

uonejuswnoop Burpoddns pue seinpayds 186pnq dojeas( -

308D Isa8)U| JO JOU0D -
swdojanaq ueld Mom (1

sainioe BUIMO}0) SUj O} pajiwi| 8 AIBSSS08U J0U JNG SPNIOLI PINOM SINOY SAREASIUILIPE 108(014/10BU0D

16C S8 [43 81 124 ¥ 8i1 £l 8 SINOH {ejoL
14 9 4 43 4 1 uoisnJju| sodeA 10S - €1 ¥SeL
Sl |4 4 8 } W'BQ BUNUSA 8AIDY - Z| YSe ]
Ly 2 4 0l ] uoiiej|ejsu| Bunuap sAdY - || ¥SeL
8 14 } 4 l Ueld YoM - 0| Mse
(44 ! 8 8 2 1 ouioday - 6 JseL
0€ 9 14 St [4 3 uoyelolsey 3)ig - qg Nsel
L 14 [4 ] [BAOWSY 1IMO - B JSe
0l 8 F4 buldwes (10§ Aojeunyuo? - 97 %se)
143 [ 8 [4 WbIsieAQ 93L0SI - a2 Jsel
[ X4 14 0l [] l uo1j08||0D 3idwes / uone(eIsu] |9\ - BZ ¥sel
6 [ 14 ] Apnig AiojeiogeT - g ysey
12 4 8 8 Z 3 ue|d YIOM APNIS 10jid - G XS]
€ [4 I NIOAA SNOIADL - P SE]
suoljebisaau| [ejuslusiddng - ¢ %Se]
9l 0l 9 W80 - 9Z Xsei
6 44 8 3 JYBISISAQ UOIONNSUO) - BZ XSe]
144 14 8 6 € SUB|d YJIOM - | dseL
"S1f{ J0Q€7 J931i§ JO 'ON [€JO] _ UILPY [ /] mn Al A A Iin HIA Xl uopeauissery joqe’

pajabipng sinoy Joqe aApensIuNupY 193.1q

(1-9)11°Z a;npayas

$°60-S27800Q JudiubISsY YIOM
uonejiejsuj waysAg Bunuap sanoy 8)is J9aNS UIPURI YLON
S0/LE/SO :pasedaid ajeq uonesodiod SN
! 1 ] ] i | { | 1 1 ! ¥ 1 1 1 ]




URS Corporation

North Franklin Street Site Active Venting System Installation
Work Assignment D003825-09.5

SCHEDULE 2.11(c)

Direct Non-Salary Costs
Work Assignment D003825-09.5

Item Max Reimbursement Est. No. of Units Total Estimated
Rate (Specify Unit) Cost $

A) SAMPLE ANALYSIS RATE
NONE

B) MISCELLANEOUS
Car Rental (Prev. Work) $240.00 /MWeek 0 $0.00
Car Rental (Prev. Work) $45.00 /Day 9 $405.00
Mileage (Prev. Work) $0.31 /Mile 4700 $1,457.00
Per Diem (Prev. Work) $90.00 /Mday 3 $270.00
Car Rental $60.00 /Day 30 $1,800.00
Car Rental $225.00 /Week 11 $2,475.00
Per Diem Hotel $60.00 /Mday 73 $4,380.00
Per Diem Meals $34.00 /Mday 73 $2,482.00
Airfare $535.00 /Each 5 $2,675.00
Gas $6.00 /Trip 77 $462.00
Tolls $5.00 /Trip 39 $195.00
Mileage $0.41 MILE 1,200.00 $486.00

Total Travel Costs $17,087.00

N:\11173258.00000\EXCEL\Revised 211s 05\SCHEDULE_C\PRINT_FORMAT
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Schedule 2.11 (e)
Cost-Plus-Fixed-Fee Subcontract
Work Assignment D003825-09.5

Name of Subcontractor Service to be Performed Subcontract Price

A) Direct Salary Costs

Professional Labor Ave. Relmbursement Est. No. of Total Est. Direct Salary
Responsibility Level Classification Rate ($/Hr.) Hours Cost (Ave. Reimb. Rate x
Est. # of Hrs.)

Person 1
Person 2
Person 3
Person 4
Person §
Person 6
Person 7
Total Direct Salary Costs

Footnotes:

1) These rates will be held firm until (DATE).

2) Reimbursement will be limited to the lesser of either the individuals actual hourly rate or the maximum for each iabor
catagory.

3) Reimbursement will be limited to the maximum reimbursement rate for the professional responsibility level of the actual
work performed.

4) Only those labor classifications indicated with an asterisk will be entitled to overtime premium.

5) Reimbursement for technical time of principals, owners, and officers will be limited to the maximum reimbursement rate
of that labor catagory, the actual hourly labor rate paid, or the State M-6 rate, whichever is lower.

6) The maximum rates in each labor category can be modified only by mutual written agreement and approved by both the
Department and the Comptroller.

7) This footnote applies to Schedules for year 4 thru 7 only. If the U.S. cost-of-living index increases at a rate greater than

6% compounded annually, the maximum salary rates wil be subject to renegotiation for future years of the contract. There
shall be no retroactive adjustments of payment as a result of renegotiated salary schedules.

B) Indirect Costs

Indirect costs shall be paid based ona percentage of direct salary costs incurred which shall not exceed a
maximum of % or the actual rate calculated in accordance with 48 CFR Federal Acquisition
Regulation, whichever is lower.

Amount budgeted for indirect costs is:

C) Maximum Reimbursement Rates for Direct Non-Salary Costs

Max. Reimbursement Rate

Item {Specify Unit) Est. No. Of Units Total Est. Cost
ltem 1 Unit
Item 2 Unit
Iltem 3 Unit
ltem 4 Unit
tem5 Unit
ltem 6 Unit

Total Direct Non-Salary Costs

D) Fixed Fee

The Fixed fee is:
See Schedule 2.10(h) for how the fixed fee should be claimed.

N\11173258 0000AEXCEL\Revised211s OS\SCHEDULE_E\Sched_E 5192005 122 PM



Schedule 2.11(f) (1 of 13)

Unit Price Subcontracts
Work Assignment D003825-09.5

A. Name of Contractor Services to be Performed Subcontract Price Management Fee

ISOTEC In-Situ Oxidation $79,145 $3,562
Max. Reimbursement Rate
Item (Specify Unit) Est. No. Of Units Total Est. Cost
Laboratory Study $6,000.00 /LS 1 $6,000
Treatment Application $73,145.00 /LS 1 $73,145
Subtotal Subcontract Price $79,145
Subcontract Management Fee $3,562
TOTAL $82,707

. Name of Contractor

Services to be Performed

Subcontract Price

Management Fee

Geologic (WBE) Well installation $14,414 $649
Max. Reimbursement Rate

Item (Specify Unit) Est. No. Of Units Total Est. Cost
Mob/Demob $300.00 /LS 1 $300
Per Diem $/psn/day

4.25-inch HS Auger $40.00 $/LF 50 $2,000
6.25-inch HS Auger $18.00 $/LF 120 $2,160
Split-spoon samples $/EACH 58

2-inch ID Sch. 40 PVC Screen $18.00 $/LF 45 $810
4-inch ID Sch. 40 PVC Screen $22.00 $/LF 70 $1,540
2-inch ID PVC Riser $18.00 $/LF 15 $270
4-inch ID PVC Riser $22.00 $/LF 52 $1,144
Flush mount cover $150.00 $/EACH 13 $1,950
Decon Pad $1,000.00 $/LS 1 $1,000
Decon Drill Rig $135.00 $/HR 14 $1,890
Steam Cleaner Rental $/DAY 10

Standby Time $135.00 $/HR 10 $1,350
Grout Boreholes 4.25-inch $/LF 15

Grout Boreholes 6.25-inch $/ILF 45

Subtotal Subcontract Price $14,414
Subcontract Management Fee $649
TOTAL $15,063

N:\11173258. 00000\EXCEL\Revised211s 05\SCHEDULE_F\A&B
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Schedule 2.11(f) (2 of 13)

Unit Price Subcontracts
Work Assignment D003825-09.5

C. Name of Contractor Services to be Performed Subcontract Price Management Fee
H2M Analytical $17,315 $779
Max. Reimbursement Rate
Item (Specify Unit) Est. No. Of Units Total Est. Cost
Groundwater :
TCLVOC $115.00 /EACH 66 $7,590
TPH $40.00 /EACH 54 $2,160
TOC $35.00 /EACH 54 $1,890
TDS $10.00 /EACH 48 $480
Total Fe $20.00 /EACH 54 $1,080
Soil
TCLVOC $120.00 /EACH 24 $2,880
Well Development Water
TCLP VOCs & SVOCs $285.00 /EACH 3 $855
Rolloff Soil
TCLP VOCs & SVOCs $380.00 /EACH 1 $380
Subtotal Subcontract Price $17,315
Subcontract Management Fee $779
TOTAL $18,094
D. Name of Contractor Services to be Performed Subcontract Price Management Fee
Roger's Fence Company (WBE) Fence Removal $2,150
Max. Reimbursement Rate
Item (Specify Unit) Est. No. Of Units Total Est. Cost
Fence Removal $2,150.00 /LS 1 $2,150
Subtotal Subcontract Price $2,150

Subcontract Management Fee

TOTAL $2,150

N:\11173258. 00000\EXCEL\Revised21ts 05\SCHEDULE_F\C&D 5/19/2005 1:22 PM



Schedule 2.11(D) (3 0of 13)

Unit Price Subcontracts
Work Assignment D003825-09.5

E. Name of Contractor Services to be Performed Subcontract Price Management Fee
Roger's Fence Company (WBE) Fence Installation $3,150
Max. Reimbursement Rate
Item (Specify Unit) Est. No. Of Units Total Est. Cost
Construct Wood Stockade Fence $3,150.00 /LS 1 $3,150
Subtotal Subcontract Price $3,150

Subcontract Management Fee

TOTAL $3,150
F. Name of Contractor Services to be Performed Subcontract Price Management Fee
Reece Crane & Rigging, Inc. GWET Relocation $2,000
Max. Reimbursement Rate
Item (Specify Unit) Est. No. Of Units Total Est. Cost
Relocate GWET System $2,000.00 /LS 1 $2,000
Subtotal Subcontract Price $2,000

Subcontract Management Fee

TOTAL $2,000

N:\11173258 00000\EXCEL\Revised211s 0S\SCHEDULE_F\E&F 5/19/2005 1:22 PM



G. Name of Contractor

Geologic NY, Inc. (WBE)

Schedule 2.11(f) (4 of 13)

Unit Price Subcontracts
Work Assignment D003825-09.5

Services to be Performed Subcontract Price
Geoprobe & Previous Soil Transfer $5,844

Max. Reimbursement Rate

Management Fee

item (Specify Unit) Est. No. Of Units Total Est. Cost
Direct Push Sampling $142.00 /HOUR 32 $4,544
Previous Soil Transfer Event $1,300.00 /LS 1 $1,300
(This item is inciuded here only for simplicity. It was actually a separate event (Task 4)
that has already occurred)
Subtotal Subcontract Price $5,844
Subcontract Management Fee
TOTAL -~ $5,844

H. Name of Contractor

Northern Technical Services

Services to be Performed Subcontract Price
Well Decommissioning $5,538

Max. Reimbursement Rate

Management Fee

ltem (Specify Unit) Est. No. Of Units Total Est. Cost
Well Decommissioning $5,538.00 /LS 1 $5,538
Subtotal Subcontract Price $5,538
Subcontract Management Fee

TOTAL $5,538

N:\11173258.00000\EXCEL\Revised211s 0S\SCHEDULE_F\G&H
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Schedule 2.11(f (5 of 13)

Unit Price Subcontracts
Work Assignment D003825-09.5

. Name of Contractor Services to be Performed Subcontract Price Management Fee
The Copy Cat (MBE) Reproduction $300
Max. Reimbursement Rate
Item (Specify Unit) Est. No. Of Units Total Est. Cost
Photocopies $0.06 /Page 4500 $270
Binding $3.00 /Each 10 $30
Subtotal Subcontract Price $300
Subcontract Management Fee
TOTAL $300
J. Name of Contractor Services to be Performed Subcontract Price Management Fee
Air Toxics, Ltd. Air Analysis $600

Max. Reimbursement Rate

Item (Specify Unit) Est. No. Of Units Total Est. Cost
TCL VOCs, Summa Canisters $300.00 /EACH 2 $600
Subtotal Subcontract Price $600
Subcontract Management Fee

TOTAL $600

N:\11173258. 00000\EXCEL\Revised211s 05\SCHEDULE_Fu&J
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Schedule 2.11(f) (6 of 13)

Unit Price Subcontracts
Work Assignment D003825-09.5

K. Name of Contractor Services to be Performed Subcontract Price
The Copy Cat (MBE) Reproduction $100

Max. Reimbursement Rate

Management Fee

item {Specify Unit) Est. No. Of Units Total Est. Cost

Photocopies $0.06 /Page 1167 $70

Binding $3.00 /Each 10 $30

NOTE: This work was completed under the original work assignment.

Subtotal Subcontract Price $100

Subcontract Management Fee

TOTAL $100
L. Name of Contractor Services to be Performed Subcontract Price Management Fee

Geologic NY, Inc. (WBE) Geoprobe Sampling $2,300

Max. Reimbursement Rate

Item (Specify Unit) Est. No. Of Units Total Est. Cost

Geoprobe & Crew $1,100.00 /Day 2 $2,200

Per Diem $100.00 /Day 1 $100

NOTE: This work was compieted under the original work assignment.

Geoprobe & Crew /Day

SS 6" Vapor Sampling implants /Each

Flush mount protective casing /Each

Subtotal Subcontract Price $2,300

Subcontract Management Fee

TOTAL $2,300

N:111173258 00000\EXCEL \Revised211s 05\SCHEDULE_FK&L
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Schedule 2.11(f) (7 of 13)

Unit Price Subcontracts

Work Assignment D003825-09.5

M. Name of Contractor Services to be Performed
Geologic NY, Inc. (WBE) Test Pits

Max. Reimbursement Rate

Subcontract Price

$6,055

Management Fee

Item (Specify Unit) Est. No. Of Units Total Est. Cost

Mobilization / Demobilization $350.00 /LS 1 $350

Excavator/Geoprobe/Crew $2,620.00 /Day 2 $5,240

Backfill $14.50 /cubic yard 10 $145

Level C PPE (3-man crew) $160.00 /crewday 2 $320

NOTE: This work was completed under the original work assignment.

Subtotal Subcontract Price $6,055

Subcontract Management Fee

TOTAL $6,055
N. Name of Contractor Services to be Performed Subcontract Price Management Fee

Roger's Fence Company (WBE) Fence Relocation $2,216

Max. Reimbursement Rate

Item (Specify Unit) Est. No. Of Units Total Est. Cost

Labor $1,246.00 /LS 1 $1,246

Per Diem $970.00 /LS 1 $970

NOTE: This work was completed under the original work assignment.

Subtotal Subcontract Price $2,216

Subcontract Management Fee

TOTAL $2,216

N:\11173258.00000\EXCEL\Revised211s 05\SCHEDULE_F\M&N
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0. Name of Contractor

Ecology & Environment

Schedule 2.11(f) (8 of 13)

Unit Price Subcontracts

Work Assignment D003825-09.5

Services to be Performed
Laboratory Analysis

Max. Reimbursement Rate

Subcontract Price

$6,690

Management Fee

Item {Specify Unit) Est. No. Of Units Total Est. Cost
A. Water
TCL VOCs $125.00 /Each 4 $500
Field QC $125.00 /Each 1 $125
Lab QC $125.00 /Each 1 $125
B. Soil
TCL VOCs $135.00 /Each 44 $5,940
NOTE: This work was completed under the original work assignment.
Subtotal Subcontract Price $6,690
Subcontract Management Fee
TOTAL $6,690

. Name of Contractor

Mitkem Corporation (MBE)

Services to be Performed
Laboratory Analysis

Max. Reimbursement Rate

Subcontract Price

$3,025

Management Fee

Item (Specify Unit) Est. No. Of Units Total Est. Cost
A. Water
TCL VOCs $121.00 /Each 1 $121
B. Soil
TCLVOCs $121.00 /Each 24 $2,904
Field QC $121.00 /Each
Lab QC $121.00 /Each
Standard cost is $110 per sample. Two week turnaround adds 10% = $121 per sample.
NOTE: This work was completed under the original work assignment.
Subtotal Subcontract Price $3,025
Subcontract Management Fee
TOTAL $3,025

N:\11173258.00000\EXCEL\Revised211s 05\SCHEDULE_F\O&P 5/19/2005 1:22 PM



Schedule 2.11(f) (9 of 13)

Unit Price Subcontracts
Work Assignment D003825-09.5

Q. Name of Contractor Services to be Performed Subcontract Price Management Fee
ITS Environmental Laboratory Analysis $2,382
Max. Reimbursement Rate
Item (Specify Unit) Est. No. Of Units Total Est. Cost
Soil Samples
TCLVOCs $262.50 /Each 7 $1,838
Lab QC $262.50 /Each 2 $525
Shipping $19.45 /Each 1 $19

Standard cost is $175 per sample. One week turnaround adds 50% = $262.50 per sample.

NOTE: This work was completed under the original work assignment.

Subtotal Subcontract Price $2,382

Subcontract Management Fee

TOTAL $2,382
R. Name of Contractor Services to be Performed Subcontract Price Management Fee
Geologic NY, Inc.(WBE) Tripod-Mounted Sampling $1,700
Max. Reimbursement Rate
Item (Specify Unit) Est. No. Of Units Total Est. Cost
Geoprobe & Crew $1,400.00 /UNIT 1 $1,400
Additional Hours $150.00 /UNIT 2 $300

NOTE: This work was completed under the original work assignment.

Subtotal Subcontract Price $1,700

Subcontract Management Fee

TOTAL $1,700

N:\11173258.00000\EXCEL'\Revised211s 05\SCHEDULE_F\Q&R 5/19/2005 1:22 PM



Schedule 2.11(f) (10 of 13)

Unit Price Subcontracts
Work Assignment D003825-09.5

8. Name of Contractor Services to be Performed Subcontract Price Management Fee

Mitkem Corporation (MBE) Laboratory Analysis $1,320

Max. Reimbursement Rate

item (Specify Unit) Est. No. Of Units Total Est. Cost
A. Water (2003)
TCL VOCs $110.00 /Each 10 $1,100
Field QC $110.00 /Each 1 $110
Lab QC $110.00 /Each 1 $110
Subtotal Subcontract Price $1,320
Subcontract Management Fee
TOTAL $1,320
T. Name of Contractor Services to be Performed Subcontract Price Management Fee
STL Laboratory Services $2,772

Max. Reimbursement Rate

Item (Specify Unit) Est. No. Of Units Total Est. Cost
A. Air (2003)
TCL VOCs $231.00 /Each 12 $2,772

Soil Vapor Sampling

indoor Air Sampling

Subtotal Subcontract Price $2,772

Subcontract Management Fee

TOTAL $2,772

N:\11173258.00000\EXCEL\Revised211s 05\SCHEDULE_F\S&T 5/192005 1:22 PM



Schedule 2.11(f) (11 of 13}

Unit Price Subcontracts
Work Assignment D003825-09.5

U. Name of Contractor Services to be Performed Subcontract Price Management Fee
EQ-EWMI Construction Services $29,050 $1,307
Max. Reimbursement Rate
Item (Specify Unit) Est. No. Of Units Total Est. Cost
Installation of Venting System $29,050.00 /LS 1 $29,050
Subtotal Subcontract Price : ‘ $29,050
Subcontract Management Fee $1,307
TOTAL~ $30,357
V. Name of Contractor Services to be Performed Subcontract Price Management Fee
Gelogic NY, Inc.(Task 13 2005) Drilling $4,260
Max. Reimbursement Rate
Item (Specify Unit) Est. No. Of Units Total Est. Cost
Geoprobe & Crew $1,200.00 /DAY 3 $3,600
Soil Vapor Points $60.00 /EACH 11 $660
Subtotal Subcontract Price $4,260

Subcontract Management Fee

TOTAL $4,260

N:111173258 00000\EXCEL\Revised211s 05\SCHEDULE_F\U&V 5/31/2005 11:07 AM



W. Name of Contractor

STL(Task 13 2005)

Schedule 2.11(f) (12 of 13)

Unit Price Subcontracts
Work Assignment D003825-09.5
Services to be Performed Subcontract Price
Laboratory Services $12,900

Max. Reimbursement Rate

Management Fee

$581

Item (Specify Unit) Est. No. Of Units Total Est. Cost
A. Air

TCL VOCs $300.00 /EACH 43 $12,900
Subtotal Subcontract Price $12,900
Subcontract Management Fee $581
TOTAL" $13,481

X. Name of Contractor

Mitkem(MBE) (Task 13 2005)

Services to be Performed Subcontract Price

Laboratory Services $1,500

Max. Reimbursement Rate

Management Fee

Item (Specify Unit) Est. No. Of Units Total Est. Cost
A. Water
TCL VOCs $125.00 /EACH 10 $1,250
Field QC $125.00 /EACH 1 $125
Lab QC $125.00 /EACH 1 $125
Subtotal Subcontract Price $1,500
Subcontract Management Fee
TOTAL $1,500

N111173258 00000\EXCEL\Revised211s 05\SCHEDULE_FW & X
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Schedule 2.11(f) (13 of 13)

Unit Price Subcontracts
Work Assignment D003825-09.5

Y. Name of Contractor Services to be Performed Subcontract Price Management Fee
Remediation Contractor(TBD)(Task Construction Services $20,000 $900
Max. Reimbursement Rate
item (Specify Unit) Est. No. Of Units Total Est. Cost
Installation of SSD Systems $5,000.00 /EACH 4 $20,000
Subtotal Subcontract Price $20,000
Subcontract Management Fee $900
TOTAL" $20,900
Z. Name of Contractor Services to be Performed Subcontract Price Management Fee
Queen City(WBE)(Task 13 2005) Copying $70
Max. Reimbursement Rate
Item (Specify Unit) Est. No. Of Units Total Est. Cost
Copies $0.07 /EACH 1000 $70
Subtotal Subcontract Price $70

Subcontract Management Fee

TOTAL $70

N:\11173258 00000\EXCEL\Revised211s 05\SCHEDULE_F\Y & Z 5/31/2005 11:07 AM
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Schedule 2.11(i)

Monthly Cost Control Report
Equipment Inventory Control Form *

Engineer . Contract No. DO03825

1) Equipment Description:
Date of Purchase:
Purchase Price:
Dates and Location of Use Since Last Report:(Identify WA)
Present Storage Location:
Condition of Equipment:
Responsible Person and Phone No.:

2) Equipment Description:
Date of Purchase:
Purchase Price:
Dates and Location of Use Since Last Report:(Identify WA)
Present Storage Location:
Condition of Equipment:
Responsible Person and Phone No.:

3) Equipment Description:
Date of Purchase:
Purchase Price:
Dates and Location of Use Since Last Report:(ldentify WA)
Present Storage Location:
Condition of Equipment:
Responsible Person and Phone No.:

4) Equipment Description:
Date of Purchase:
Purchase Price:
Dates and Location of Use Since Last Report:(Identify WA)
Present Storage Location:
Condition of Equipment:
Responsible Person and Phone No.:

* This form is must be completed for all Department owned equipment in the custody of the
Engineer and submitted as part of the Monthly Cost Control Report.
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